

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK
WHITE PLAINS DIVISION**

PARENTS DEFENDING EDUCATION

Plaintiff,

v.

CROTON-HARMON UNION FREE
SCHOOL DISTRICT, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 7:24-cv-04485-CS

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction 1

Background..... 2

 I. The First Amendment and Public Schools 2

 II. The District’s Speech Codes 4

 III. Parents Defending Education and This Litigation 7

Argument..... 8

 I. PDE would be likely to succeed on the merits, but for binding and erroneous
 Second Circuit precedent..... 9

 A. Binding circuit precedent forecloses PDE’s success on the merits..... 9

 B. If not for these erroneous precedents, PDE would likely succeed on the
 merits..... 13

 1. PDE likely has Article III standing to challenge the policies. 14

 2. The policies are likely facially unconstitutional..... 16

 II. PDE satisfies the remaining criteria for a preliminary injunction. 24

Conclusion..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023)	2, 19
<i>A.H. ex rel. Hester v. French</i> , 985 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2021)	8, 25
<i>ACLU of Nev. v. Heller</i> , 378 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>ACLU of Ohio Found., Inc. v. Ashbrook</i> , 375 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Advocs. for Highway & Auto Safety v. FMCSA</i> , 41 F.4th 586 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	10
<i>Aguayo v. Richardson</i> , 473 F.2d 1090 (2d Cir. 1973)	passim
<i>Agudath Israel of Am. v. Cuomo</i> , 983 F.3d 620 (2d Cir. 2020)	8, 24
<i>All. for Env't Renewal, Inc. v. Pyramid Crossgates Co.</i> , 436 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Am. All. for Equal Rts. v. Fearless Fund Mgmt., LLC</i> , --- F.4th ---, 2024 WL 2812981 (11th Cir. June 3)	10
<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 594 U.S. 595 (2021)	19
<i>Animal Welfare Inst. v. Vilsack</i> , 2022 WL 16553395 (W.D.N.Y. Oct. 31)	13
<i>Antonyuk v. Chiumento</i> , 89 F.4th 271 (2d Cir. 2023)	15
<i>Barr v. Lafon</i> , 538 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2008)	3, 16
<i>Barrett v. Maciol</i> , 2022 WL 130878 (N.D.N.Y. Jan. 14)	24
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986)	3
<i>Bos. Parent Coal. for Acad. Excellence Corp. v. Sch. Comm. for Bos.</i> , 89 F.4th 46 (1st Cir. 2023)	12
<i>Castorina ex rel. Rewt v. Madison Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 246 F.3d 536 (6th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Centro de la Comunidad Hispana de Locust Valley v. Town of Oyster Bay</i> , 868 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2017)	11, 12

Chapman v. Houston Welfare Rts. Org.,
441 U.S. 600 (1979) 12

Child Evangelism Fellowship of N.J. Inc. v. Stafford Twp. Sch. Dist.,
386 F.3d 514 (3d Cir. 2004) 17

Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass’n,
479 U.S. 388 (1987) 12

Collins v. Putt,
979 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2020) 16

Cortec Indus. v. Sum Holding L.P.,
949 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1991) 13

Davis v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.,
526 U.S. 629 (1999) 20

DeAngelis v. El Paso Mun. Police Officers Ass’n,
51 F.3d 591 (5th Cir. 1995) 17

DeJohn v. Temple Univ.,
537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008) 17

Do No Harm v. Pfizer, Inc.,
96 F.4th 106 (2d Cir. 2024) passim

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976) 25

FAIR v. Rumsfeld,
291 F. Supp. 2d 269 (D.N.J. 2003) 12

Flaberty v. Keystone Oaks Sch. Dist.,
247 F. Supp. 2d 698 (W.D. Pa. 2003) 23

Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack,
808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 13

Forsyth Cnty. v. Nationalist Movement,
505 U.S. 123 (1992) 20

Hartford Courant Co. v. Carroll,
986 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2021) 25

Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier,
484 U.S. 260 (1988) 3

Hill v. Colorado,
530 U.S. 703 (2000) 24

Holloman ex rel. Holloman v. Harland,
370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004) 16

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977) 12, 14

Iancu v. Brunetti,
588 U.S. 388 (2019) 16, 17

Janus v. AFSCME,
585 U.S. 878 (2018) 18

Knife Rts., Inc. v. Vance,
802 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 2015) 11

League of Women Voters of Nassau Cnty. v. Nassau Cnty. Bd. of Sup’rs,
737 F.2d 155 (2d Cir. 1984) 11, 12

Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L. ex rel. Levy,
594 U.S. 180 (2021) 1, 2, 23

Matal v. Tam,
582 U.S. 218 (2017) 17

Memphis A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Hargett,
2 F.4th 548 (6th Cir. 2021) 13

Meriwether v. Hartop,
992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021) 18

Metro. Wash. Chapter, Associated Builders & Contractors, Inc. v. D.C.,
62 F.4th 567 (D.C. Cir. 2023) 12

Minn. Voters Alliance v. Mansky,
585 U.S. 1 (2018) 11, 16, 24

Morse v. Frederick,
551 U.S. 393 (2007) 3

N.J. ex rel. Jacob v. Sonnabend,
37 F.4th 412 (7th Cir. 2022) 3

N.Y. Progress & Prot. PAC v. Walsh,
733 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013) 8, 24, 25

Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. Jacksonville,
508 U.S. 656 (1993) 11

NetChoice, LLC v. Att’y Gen., Fla.,
34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022) 12

New Hope Fam. Servs. v. Poole,
966 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2020) 24

Nensom ex rel. Nensom v. Albemarle Cnty. Sch. Bd.,
354 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2003) 23

NIFLA v. Becerra,
585 U.S. 755 (2018) 12

Nnebe v. Daus,
644 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2011) 11

Ostrevich v. Tatum,
72 F.4th 94 (5th Cir. 2023) 15

P.M. v. Evans-Brant Cent. Sch. Dist.,
2008 WL 4379490 (W.D.N.Y. Sept. 22) 10

Palmieri v. Town of Babylon,
2006 WL 1155162 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 6) 13

Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1,
551 U.S. 701 (2007) 12

PDE v. Linn Mar Cmty. Sch. Dist.,
83 F.4th 658 (8th Cir. 2023) passim

PDE v. Olentangy Loc. Sch. Dist.,
684 F. Supp. 3d 684 (S.D. Ohio 2023) 8, 14, 15, 16

PDE v. Wellesley Pub. Schs.,
No. 1:21-cv-11709 (D. Mass.) 8

Peck ex rel. Peck v. Baldwinville Cent. Sch. Dist.,
426 F.3d 617 (2d Cir. 2005) 3, 16

Picard v. Magliano,
42 F.4th 89 (2d Cir. 2022) 15

R.A.V. v. St. Paul,
505 U.S. 377 (1992) 17

Red River Freethinkers v. Fargo,
679 F.3d 1015 (8th Cir. 2012) 14

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
576 U.S. 155 (2015) 19

Robar v. Vill. of Potsdam Bd. of Trustees,
490 F. Supp. 3d 546 (N.D.N.Y. 2020) 25

Sandusky Cnty. Democratic Party v. Blackwell,
387 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2004) 14

Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.,
240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001) passim

SBA List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014) 14

SFFA v. Harvard,
600 U.S. 181 (2023) 11, 12

Smith ex rel. Smith v. Mount Pleasant Pub. Schs.,
285 F. Supp. 2d 987 (E.D. Mich. 2003) 23

Speech First v. Cartwright,
32 F.4th 1110 (11th Cir. 2022) passim

<i>Speech First v. Fenves</i> , 979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020).....	12, 14, 15, 16
<i>Speech First v. Sands</i> , 69 F.4th 184 (4th Cir. 2023).....	12
<i>Speech First v. Schlüssel</i> , 939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019).....	12
<i>Speech First v. Shrum</i> , 92 F.4th 947 (10th Cir. 2024).....	10, 12
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	passim
<i>Trachtman v. Anker</i> , 563 F.2d 512 (2d Cir. 1977).....	3
<i>Vitagliano v. Cnty. of Westchester</i> , 71 F.4th 130 (2d Cir. 2023).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Vlaming v. W. Point Sch. Bd.</i> , 302 Va. 504 (2023).....	18
<i>W.V. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	1, 3, 18, 19
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	12
<i>We The Patriots USA, Inc. v. Hochul</i> , 17 F.4th 266 (2d Cir. 2021).....	25
<i>Westfield High School L.I.F.E. Club v. Westfield</i> , 249 F. Supp. 2d 98 (D. Mass. 2003).....	23
<i>Winter v. NRDC</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	8
<i>Wollschlaeger v. Governor</i> , 848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>Zamecnik v. Indian Prairie Sch. Dist. No. 204</i> , 636 F.3d 874 (7th Cir. 2011).....	17, 21
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. §1983.....	2, 11, 12, 24
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 5.2.....	10
